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Important Disclosures

Forward-Looking Statements

This Presentation contains “forward-looking statements” of Atlas Energy Solutions Inc. (“Atlas,” the “Company,” “AESI,” “we,” “us” or “our”) within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Statements that are predictive or prospective in nature, that depend upon or refer to future events or conditions or that include the words “may,” “assume,” “forecast,” “position,” “strategy,” “potential,” “continue,” “could,” “will,” “plan,” “project,” 

“budget,” “predict,” “pursue,” “target,” “seek,” “objective,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” and other expressions that are predictions of or indicate future events and trends and that do not relate to historical matters identify forward-looking statements. Examples of 

forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding: the anticipated financial performance of Atlas following the recent acquisition of Moser Energy Systems (the “Moser Acquisition”); expected accretion to Adjusted EBITDA; expectations regarding the leverage 

and dividend profile and expectations of Atlas; our plans and expectations regarding our stock repurchase program; the expected synergies and efficiencies to be achieved as a result of the Moser Acquisition; expansion and growth of Atlas’s business following the Moser Acquisition; our 

business strategy, industry, future operations and profitability; expected capital expenditures and the impact of such expenditures on our performance; statements about our financial position, production, revenues and losses; our capital programs; expectations regarding the growth of U.S. 

electricity demand and the demand for distributed power generation; management changes; current and potential future long-term contracts; and our future business and financial performance. 

Although forward-looking statements reflect our good faith beliefs at the time they are made, we caution you that these forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. These 

risks include but are not limited to: uncertainties as to whether the Moser Acquisition will achieve its anticipated benefits and projected synergies within the expected time period or at all; Atlas’s ability to integrate Moser’s operations in a successful manner and in the expected time period; 

unforeseen or unknown liabilities, future capital expenditures and potential litigation relating to the Moser Acquisition; unexpected future capital expenditures; our ability to successfully execute our stock repurchase program or implement future stock repurchase programs; commodity price 

volatility, including volatility stemming from the ongoing armed conflicts between Russia and Ukraine, Israel and Hamas; increasing hostilities and instability in the Middle East; adverse developments affecting the financial services industry; changes in tariffs, trade barriers, price and 

exchange controls and other regulatory requirements, including such changes that may be implemented by U.S. and foreign governments; our ability to complete growth projects, on time and on budget; the risk that stockholder litigation in connection with our recent corporate 

reorganization may result in significant costs of defense, indemnification and liability; changes in general economic, business and political conditions, including changes in the financial markets; transaction costs; actions of OPEC+ to set and maintain oil production levels; the level of 

production of crude oil, natural gas and other hydrocarbons and the resultant market prices of crude oil; inflation; environmental risks; operating risks; regulatory changes; lack of demand; market share growth; the uncertainty inherent in projecting future rates of reserves; production; cash 

flow; access to capital; the timing of development expenditures; the ability of our customers to meet their obligations to us; our ability to maintain effective internal controls; and other factors discussed or referenced in our filings made from time to time with the U.S. Securities and Exchange 

Commission (“SEC”), including those discussed under the heading “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on February 25, 2025, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 filed with the SEC on May 6 2025, and any 

subsequently filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date hereof. Factors or events that could cause our actual results to differ may emerge 

from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all of them. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by law. 

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this Presentation. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties occur, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, our actual results and plans could differ 

materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements, expressed or implied, are expressly qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement. This cautionary statement should also be considered in connection with any subsequent written or 

oral forward-looking statements that we or persons acting on our behalf may issue. Except as otherwise required by applicable law, we disclaim any duty and do not intend to update any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Presentation.

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion and Maintenance Capital Expenditures are non-GAAP supplemental financial measures used by our management and by external users of our 

financial statements such as investors, research analysts and others, in the case of Adjusted EBITDA, to assess our consolidated operating performance on a consistent basis across periods by removing the effects of development activities, provide views on capital resources available to 

organically fund growth projects and, in the case of Adjusted Free Cash Flow, to assess the financial performance of our assets and their ability to sustain dividends over the long term without regard to financing methods, capital structure, levels of reinvestment or historical cost basis. 

These measures do not represent and should not be considered alternatives to, or more meaningful than, net income, income from operations, net cash provided by operating activities, or any other measure of financial performance presented in accordance with GAAP as measures of our 

financial performance. Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow have important limitations as analytical tools because they exclude some but not all items that affect net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. Our computation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted 

EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion and Maintenance Capital Expenditures may differ from computations of similarly titled measures of other companies. 

We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income before depreciation, depletion and accretion, amortization expense of acquired intangible assets, interest expense, income tax expense, stock and unit-based compensation, loss on extinguishment of debt, loss on disposal of assets, insurance 

recovery (gain), unrealized commodity derivative (gain) loss, other acquisition related costs, and other non-recurring costs. Certain prior period non-recurring costs of goods sold are now included as an add-back to adjusted EBITDA in order to conform to the current period presentation 

and to more accurately describe the Company’s consolidated operating performance and results period over period. We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total sales. We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow as Adjusted EBITDA less Maintenance Capital 

Expenditures. We define Maintenance Capital Expenditures as capital expenditures excluding growth capital expenditures, reconstruction of previously incurred growth capital expenditures, equipment assets acquired through debt, and asset retirement obligations. Certain prior period 

equipment assets acquired through debt and asset retirement obligations have been removed from capital expenditures in order to conform to the current period presentation and to more accurately describe the Company’s consolidated operating performance and results period-over-

period. We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by total sales. We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by Adjusted EBITDA.
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Reserves

This Presentation includes frac sand reserve and resource estimates based on engineering, economic and geological data assembled and analyzed by our mining engineers, which are reviewed periodically by outside firms. However, frac sand reserve estimates are by nature imprecise 

and depend to some extent on statistical inferences drawn from available drilling data, which may prove unreliable. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities and qualities of frac sand reserves and non-reserve frac sand deposits and costs to mine recoverable 

reserves, many of which are beyond our control and any of which could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations. These uncertainties include: geological and mining conditions that may not be fully identified by available data or that may differ from experience; 

assumptions regarding the effectiveness of our mining, quality control and training programs; assumptions concerning future prices of frac sand, operating costs, mining technology improvements, development costs and reclamation costs; and assumptions concerning future effects of 

regulation, including the issuance of required permits and taxes by governmental agencies.

Trademarks and Trade Names

The Company owns or has rights to various trademarks, service marks and trade names that it uses in connection with the operation of its business. This Presentation also contains trademarks, service marks and trade names of third parties, which are the property of their respective 

owners. The use or display of third parties’ trademarks, service marks, trade names or products in this Presentation is not intended to, and does not imply, a relationship with the Company, or an endorsement or sponsorship by or of the Company. Solely for convenience, the trademarks, 

service marks and trade names referred to in this Presentation may appear without the ®, TM or SM symbols, but such references are not intended to indicate, in any way, that the Company will not assert, to the fullest extent under applicable law, its rights or the rights of the applicable 

licensor to these trademarks, service marks and trade names.

Industry and Market Data 

This Presentation has been prepared by the Company and includes market data and certain other statistical information from third-party sources, including independent industry publications, government publications, and other published independent sources. Although we believe these 

third-party sources are reliable as of their respective dates, we have not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. Some data is also based on our good faith estimates, which are derived from our review of internal sources as well as the third-party sources 

described above. The industry in which we operate is subject to a high degree of uncertainty and risk due to a variety of factors. These and other factors could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in these third-party publications. Additionally, descriptions herein of 

market conditions and opportunities are presented for informational purposes only; there can be no assurance that such conditions will actually occur. Please also see “Forward-Looking Statements” disclaimer above.
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Source: Factset

(1) Market data as of 01-August-2025.

4

A Leading Solutions Provider to the Energy Industry

Market Capitalization (1)

$1.5B

Headquarters

Austin, Texas

Enterprise Value (1)

$2.0B

Sand

 Logistics

 Power
.

Operations in multiple North American basins, with a large presence in the 

Permian Basin

Operating scale creates opportunities to drive efficiency and support deep, 

longstanding relationships with blue-chip customer base

Premier Portfolio of Offerings with Compelling Scale

Differentiated Cost Advantages

Disruptive Innovation

Distributed Power Solutions Growth Opportunity

Sand & Logistics - Premium giant open dune geology, logistically 

advantaged assets, and costless Pecos Valley Aquifer provides unique 

dredging and washing advantage

Power - In-house manufacturing provides for robust cost advantages while 

improving efficiencies and delivering high-quality service 

Track record of leveraging technology, automation, and remote operations 

across the portfolio with a focus on disrupting the status quo of energy 

services

Autonomous trucking, the Dune Express, multi-trailer delivery and mobile 

mines

Scalable power generation across a broad range of needs

Power solutions can be utilized across adjacent industries, expanding 

customer reach across the United States



Atlas Energy Solutions (NYSE: AESI)  | August 2025

$314mm returned to shareholders (1)

$229 million returned to shareholders since IPO (2)

August 2025 

  Update Video

$289mm
Q2’25 Revenue

$71mm
Q2’25 Adj. EBITDA (3)

$89mm
Net Cash from Operating Activities

5.4mm
Sales Volumes

$49mm
Q2’25 Adj. FCF (3)

$0.25 / share
Quarterly Dividend Payable (4)

$(5.6)mm 
Q2’25 Net Income

5.5mm
Delivered Volumes

5

Atlas Energy Solutions Q2 2025 Financial & Operational Updates

(1) Represents total cash distributions and dividends to investors since inception. Includes the announced August 2025 dividend payable on 21-August-2025. | (2) Represents total cash distributions and dividends to investors since IPO. Includes the announced August 

2025 dividend payable on 21-August-2025. | (3) Non-GAAP financial measure. See Appendix for reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to the nearest GAAP measures. | (4) Dividend payment date of 21-August-2025 to holders of record as of 14-August-2025.

https://vimeo.com/1106269128/38bc2695a5?share=copy
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Supporting customer through all phases of production operations, from 

initial production to the terminal phase of artificial lift operations

Providing customers with operational flexibility, critical spare inventory, and 

pickup optionality that drive efficiencies in their completion programs

6

Premier Portfolio of Offerings with Compelling Scale

Operating scale drives efficiency and supports deep, longstanding relationships with blue-chip customer base

Largest Permian Basin Frac Sand Provider (1) 

& Leading Provider of Last Mile Logistics

Ownership of critical aspects of the mine-to-blender value chain

 maximize efficiency, reliability, and safety

Partnered with blue-chip customer base

>80% of volumes directed to large-cap companies (2)

(1) Source: Lium. | (2) Large cap defined as $10B+ market capitalization. 

Sand & Logistics Distributed Power Solutions

Unit offerings range from 70kW to 350kW, 

with parallelling capability to provide multi-MW solutions

Designed for heavy-duty, harsh environments; run on a variety of fuel 

sources, including wellhead and pipeline natural gas, as well as propane

Potential growth opportunities in markets where the power platform has a 

developing and growing presence (e.g. midstream infrastructure, commercial 

/ residential standby power, military & data mining)

5 Fixed Plants and 9 OnCore 

Deployments

Dune Express and  

Last Mile Logistics

>900+ Natural-Gas Powered 

Generator Fleet
>225 MW of Power Generation



Atlas Energy Solutions (NYSE: AESI)  | August 2025

Source: Management Estimates, EPA, ERCOT

(1) Emissions defined as CO2 emissions plus particulate matter. Atlas and its contractors use traditional mining methods to supplement dredge production and as a backup during dredge downtime; estimated average equipment needs, average labor required, 

emissions profile and fuel usage on a dredge equivalence basis. | (2) Based on M350 (22L) unit. | (3) Swing engine remanufacture only. Does not include cost of other components that are included in service costs, or that have longer life-cycles than engines. | (4) 

Estimates represent management’s analysis, based on results of study completed by TTI; Emissions includes CO2, CH4, N2O, PM10 + PM2.5 particulates and is calculated on a CO2e basis; Represents planned Dune Express route based on secured rights-of-way and 

federal permits; Assumes single-trailer operations. 

Differentiated Cost Advantages Driven by Unique Assets & Capabilities

7

Sand & Logistics

Production and fabrication facility has capability to manufacture >120 units per 

year and remanufacture >190 units per year

— Lowers through-cycle maintenance and replacement costs, extending useful 

life, and providing cost savings relative to third-parties

Distributed Power Solutions

Lifecycle Costs: Reman. vs. Non-Reman. Engines(2)

Remanufacturing Costs: In-House vs. Third-Party(2)(3)

In-house remanufacturing costs are ~50%+ of third-party, a valuable competitive advantage

Remanufactured M350 units saw costs that were ~7% lower per hour vs. non-remanufactured 

units

Geology of open dunes separates AESI on scale, costs, margins, and quality

— Up to ~100 feet of consistent stacked pay produces > economic yields

— Exceptional quality (high crush strength, low turbidity, etc.) 

— Large, deep deposits with consistent reserve mix

Costless Pecos Valley Aquifer provides unique dredging and washing advantage

— Ability to dredge mine can reduce mining costs >70% vs. traditional mining by 

reducing required equipment, personnel, and fuel on-site while also reducing 

emissions by >50% (1)

— Durable cost reduction with asymmetrical advantage relative to traditional 

mining

Dune Express & OnCore Distributed Mining Network

— Estimated to reduce trucking miles driven by approximately ~60-70% (4)

— In some cases, eliminates truck traffic on public roads

— Allows for more efficient multi-trailer and autonomous deliveries utilizing lease 

roads

100 

  0  0 

3rd Party  uote In  ouse Average Cost

100 
 93 

 on Remanufactured Remanufactured
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Logistically Advantaged Assets Drive Efficiency Gains

Source: Enverus, Management analysis and estimates. 

(1) Estimates represent management’s analysis, based on results of study completed by TTI; Emissions includes CO2, CH4, N2O, PM10 + PM2.5 particulates and is calculated on a CO2e basis; Represents planned Dune Express route based on secured rights-of-way 

and federal permits; Assumes single-trailer operations.

AESI Logistics = Safer (with less disruption to communities), Reliable and Lower Emission Sand Delivery

200 - 349

< 100

100 - 124

125 - 149

150 - 174

175 - 199

Max Proppant (tons)

200 - 349

< 100

100 - 124

125 - 149

150 - 174

175 - 199

Max Proppant (tons)

Crockett

The Dune Express is a logistical step 

change in the Delaware Basin

The OnCore Mobile Mines increase 

Atlas’s delivery capacity 

in the Midland  Basin (3)

OnCore Mine

Atlas Mine

200 - 349

< 100

100 - 124

125 - 149

150 - 174

175 - 199

OnCore Mine

Atlas Mine

350 - 500

> 500

Dune Express Route (2)

Max Proppant (tons)

…is Increased by Dune Express, High-Capacity Trucking, 

and OnCore Mobile Mines

Historically, a truck could deliver only 

~125 to ~150 tons to this point in a day, 

~95% of which is on commercial roads

Atlas deliveries expected to reduce 

emissions by ~60 to 70% (1) relative to 

traditional deliveries, due to expanded 

payloads & proximity to wellsites

Dune Express deliveries drive further 

potential safety benefits by shortening 

the distance that proppant travels on 

commercial roads, which is expected 

to reduce vehicles on the road / miles 

driven on commercial roads and 

associated emissions by ~70% (1)

Proppant Delivery Capacity per Truck per Day…
…is Increased by Dune Express, High-Capacity Trucking, 

and OnCore Mobile Mines

With the Dune Express, a truck can 

deliver up to 500 tons a day to the 

same point, none of which impacts the 

commercial roads or the communities
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(1) Compared to industry standard of 23.5 tons/truck; assumes Atlas triple trailer configuration.

9

Disruptive Technologies | Logistics

First long-distance conveyor to transport proppant

Fully-electrified 42-mile overland conveyor system that transports proppant to the 

Delaware Basin from our mines in Kermit, Texas 

Designed throughput capacity of 13mmtpy with ~85,000 tons of storage tied-in to 

system

Two permanent loadout facilities and a mobile offload system

Dune Express Conveyor

Dune Express

Have completed approximately 1000 deliveries YTD, with future integration plans 

into the Dune Express conveyor system, creating the first semi-autonomous oilfield 

logistics network

Executed first multi-trailer autonomous delivery off the dune express

Dedicated Kodiak team in West Texas to support scale and scope of deliveries, 

potential to provide 24/7 delivery capabilities

Autonomous Trucking with Kodiak RoboTrucks

Fit for Purpose Logistics Assets

AESI payloads on private roads far exceed industry norm, with capability to deliver 

up to 4.5x the payload (1)

>120-truck fleet capable of delivering 13mmtpy of proppant off Dune Express

Last mile digital platform enables real-time monitoring of proppant inventory at our 

customers’ well sites and allows digital functionality to optimize sand delivery



Appendix
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Note: Past performance by members of our management team, our directors or their respective affiliates may not be indicative of future performance. | Source: Bloomberg, public disclosures. | (1) Total return calculated as cumulative dividends plus stock price 

appreciation (IPO date through 28-Dec-2023), includes the reinvestment of dividends and is pro forma for Sitio merger). 

Management’s E&P Background and Track Record of Value Creation

Disruptive Oil & Gas Ventures with Track Record of Success 

What We Observed Through an E&P Operator’s Lens

The Permian is  orth America’s premier shale resource

Proppant is mission-critical to efficient shale development

— Logistics challenges are a barrier to optimization

The sector was primed for positive disruption due to inefficiencies:

— Out-of-basin proppant not cost effective

— Plants not designed for just-in-time demand model

— Local roadways overwhelmed by robust activity levels

Need for high-quality, reliable and efficient in-basin sand

Our Differentiated Approach to Transform the Market + SESP

Focused on giant open dunes with unique geologic attributes

— Plentiful water, quality product, high mining yields

Plants designed with operator mindset; scaled for efficiency with multiple 

redundancies to minimize downtime

Culture of technological innovation drives Atlas’s growth

We have “walked the walk” on sustainability, putting shareholders and corporate 

integrity first to drive Sustainable Environmental and Social Progress (“SESP”)

Management’s E&P Background Drives Customer Success

Pioneering Use of 3D Seismic, Disruption in Horizontal D&C Techniques within 

the Oil-Rich Bakken Shale

IPO in 1997

Sold to Statoil in 2011 for $4.7 billion

Drilling & Completion Innovations in Delaware Basin; 

Early Adopter of E-Frac & Proppant Loading >5,000 lbs per foot

Sold to Diamondback Energy, Inc. in 2017 for $2.6 billion

Technically Sophisticated Tier One Minerals Model 

IPO in 2019

Sitio Merger = $2.2 billion value to MNRL 145% total 

return from IPO to sale (1)

Differentiated Energy Solutions Provider with 

Leading Logistics & Distributed Power Platforms

IPO in March 2023

Acquired Hi-Crush in March 2024

Acquired Moser & PropFlow in 2025
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Committed to delivering consistent, durable returns of capital to shareholders while maintaining a conservative balance 

sheet

Creating Value for Shareholders

Historical Investor Distributions & Dividends

Current Annualized Dividend Yield vs. Peers & Indices (1) (2)

(1) Factset as of 01-August-2025. | (2) Low / High Peers include: WHD / HP respectively.  

$10 $0
$15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $20 $20 $21 $24 $25 $26 $30 $31 $31

$10 $10
$25

$40
$55

$70
$85

$105
$125

$146
$170

$195

$222

$252

$283

$314

Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22 Q3 22 Q4 22 Q1 23 Q2 23 Q3 23 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24 Q1 25 Q2 25 Q3 25

Total Dividend Paid Cumulative Dividends

Inaugural 

Distribution

Pre-IPO Distributions

Post-IPO Dividends & Associated Distributions

7.7%

6.2%

3.0%

1.3% 1.2%

AESI High OSX Low S&P500

($ in millions)
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Permian Basin Proppant Demand (1)Avg. Permian Basin Proppant per Well (1)

Permian Frac Fleets & Proppant per Fleet per year (1)Permian Basin Production & Rig Count (1,2)

13

Completions efficiencies driving proppant demand growth; the Permian is the #1 basin in U.S. shale

Permian Basin Market Update – Strong Market Fundamentals

(1) Per Lium, Baker Hughes and EIA. 2025E and 2026E frac fleet and proppant demand forecast based on Lium guidance. | (2) Area chart represents production by basin and line chart represents Permian’s share of the total U.S. rig count. | (3) Assumes 23.  tons per 

truckload of proppant. 

Permian Proppant Demand (mmtpa) 

Permian as % of U.S. Total

Permian Proppant per Well (tons)

Equivalent Truckloads of Proppant (3)

The Permian Basin is Driving U.S. Shale Production Permian Frac Fleets

Proppant per Frac Fleet (k tons)

Permian Other Permian Rigs as a % of Total U.S. Rig Count

Simul & Trimul Frac Fleets Can Use >1mmtpy

6,310 
7,078 

7,880 
8,975 9,350 9,588 10,164 10,046 10,396 10,565 

210 

269 

301 

335 

382 
398 408 

433 427 
442 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E

6,310 
7,078 

7,880 
8,975 9,350 9,588 10,164 10,046 10,396 10,565 

210 

269 

301 

335 

382 
398 408 

433 427 
442 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E

97 

127 
116 

66 

88 
99 

93 96 
85 82 

289 
333 

415 

508 

569 588 
629 

726 
763 775 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E

-

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

-

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

P
e
rm

ia
n

 R
ig

s
 a

s
 a

 %
 o

f T
o

ta
l U

.S
.

O
il
 P

ro
d

u
c
ti

o
n

 (
m

m
b

b
l 

/ 
d

)



Atlas Energy Solutions (NYSE: AESI)  | August 2025 14

Frac Efficiency Shows No Sign of Slowing Down

Permian Sand Pumped Per Day (Per Fleet) (1)

(1) Source: Lium. 

Post-IPO Dividends & Associated Distributions
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Power Demand Forecast by Operation(3)

ESP – Total Addressable Market in the U.S.(2)Rental Power Demand Contribution by End-User

15

O&G operators demand highly reliable power with growth in adjacent markets 

Fast Growing Power Demand Across the US & Permian Basin

15

Construction Retail Oil & Gas Mining Events

Utilities IT & Data Centers Manufacturing Others

$1.6

$2.2

$2.6

2021 2023 2030

(GW)

0

10

15

20

5

(1) Arizton Advisory & Intelligence. 2022 Market Value is $4.1B. | (2) Source: Rystad Energy. | (3) Source: S&P Global.

2025 2030 20352020

$4.3B
 

Total 2024P

Market Value(1) 

$5.4B

Total 2029P 

Market Value(1) 

18% 

8% 

14% 

8% 6% 

14% 

7% 

8% 

17% 19% 

7% 

13% 

8% 
7% 

14% 

8% 

9% 

16% 

Power Demand Forecast by Basin(3)

2020 2025 2030 2035

 

+83% Growth – Permian Basin

(GW)
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Permian Eagle Ford Bakken PRB DJDrillingWater & Facility Gas Lift & Gas Assisted Plunger Lift ESP & Rod Completion
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(1) Represents loss on disposal of assets as a result of the fire at one of the Kermit plants that caused damage to the physical condition of the Kermit asset group. | (2) Represents insurance recovery (gain) deemed collectible and legally enforceable related to the fire 

at one of the Kermit plants. | (3) Other non-recurring costs includes costs incurred during our 2025 Term Loan Credit Facility transaction, credit loss expense due to a dispute with a counterparty, reorganization under a new public holding company (the “Up-C 

Simplification”), temporary loadout, and other infrequent and unusual costs. | (4) Represents transactions costs incurred in connection with acquisitions, including fees paid to finance, legal, accounting and other advisors, employee retention and benefit costs, and 

other operational and corporate costs. | (5) A reconciliation of the adjustment of these items used to calculate Adjusted Free Cash Flow to the comparable GAAP measures is included below. | (6) Positive working capital changes reflect capital expenditures in the 

current period that will be paid in a future period. Negative working capital changes reflect capital expenditures incurred in a prior period but paid during the period presented. In addition, this amount includes equipment assets acquired through debt and asset 

retirement obligations.
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Reconciliation and Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measurements

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income

(unaudited, in thousands)

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 June 30, 2024

Net income (loss) (5,558)$                                          1,219$                                            14,837$                                         

Depreciation, depletion and accretion expense  41,717  38,264  25,886

Amortization expense of acquired intangible assets  6,465  4,785  3,768

Interest expense  14,955  13,046  12,014

Income tax expense (benefit)  (1,677)  2,293  3,066

EBITDA 55,902$                                         59,607$                                         59,571$                                         

Stock-based compensation 8,290                                              6,518                                              5,466                                              

Loss on disposal of assets 
(1)  —  — 11,098                                            

Insurance recovery (gain) 
(2)  —  —  (10,000)

Other non-recurring costs 
(3)  4,298  849  7,049

Other acquisition related costs 
(4)  1,969  7,317  5,888

Adjusted EBITDA 70,459$                                         74,291$                                         79,072$                                         

Maintenance Capital Expenditures 
(5) 21,589$                                         15,533$                                         5,418$                                            

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 48,870$                                         58,758$                                         73,654$                                         

Three Months Ended

Maintenance Capital Expenditures Reconciliation

(unaudited, in thousands)

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 June 30, 2024

Maintenance Capital Expenditures, accrual basis reconciliation:

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 40,268$                                         52,389$                                         115,790$                                       

Changes in operating assets and liabilities associated with investing activities, equipment assets 

acquired through debt, and asset retirement obligations 
(6)

34                                                    (13,526)                                          16,134                                            

Less: Equipment assets acquired through debt and asset retirement obligations (6,154)                                             (3,374)                                             (1,745)                                             

Less: Growth capital expenditures and reconstruction of previously incurred growth capital expenditures (12,559)                                          (19,956)                                          (124,761)                                        

Maintenance Capital Expenditures, accrual basis 21,589$                                         15,533$                                         5,418$                                            

Three Months Ended
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Reconciliation and Calculation of Non-GAAP Financial Measurements

(1) A reconciliation of the adjustment of these items used to calculate Adjusted Free Cash Flow to the comparable GAAP measures is included below and on the prior slide. | (2) Other non-recurring costs includes costs incurred during our 2025 Term Loan Credit 

Facility transaction, credit loss expense due to a dispute with a counterparty, reorganization under a new public holding company (the “Up-C Simplification”), temporary loadout, and other infrequent and unusual costs. | (3) Represents transactions costs incurred in 

connection with acquisitions, including fees paid to finance, legal, accounting and other advisors, employee retention and benefit costs, and other operational and corporate costs. | (4) Represents insurance recovery (gain) deemed collectible and legally enforceable 

related to the fire at one of the Kermit plants.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

(unaudited, in thousands, except percentages)

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 June 30, 2024

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 88,642$                                         (7,450)$                                          60,856$                                         

Current income tax expense (benefit) 
(1)  1,325  914  308

Change in operating assets and liabilities  (35,232)  60,708  3,414

Cash interest expense 
(1)  13,459  11,831  10,813

Maintenance capital expenditures 
(1)  (21,589)  (15,533)  (5,418)

Credit loss expense  (4,110)  —  —

Other non-recurring costs 
(2)  4,298  849  7,049

Other acquisition related costs 
(3)  1,969  7,317  5,888

Insurance recovery (gain) 
(4)  —  —  (10,000)

Other  108  122  744

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 48,870$                                         58,758$                                         73,654$                                         

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 24% 25% 28%

Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin 17% 20% 26%

Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion 69% 79% 93%

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 June 30, 2024

Current tax expense reconciliation:

Income tax expense (benefit) (1,677)$                                          2,293$                                            3,066$                                            

Less: deferred tax expense  3,002  (1,379)  (2,758)

Current income tax expense (benefit) 1,325$                                            914$                                               308$                                               

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 June 30, 2024

Cash interest expense reconciliation:

Interest expense, net 14,798$                                         12,078$                                         10,458$                                         

Less: Amortization of debt discount  (1,399)  (1,109)  (1,083)

Less: Amortization of deferred financing costs  (97)  (106)  (118)

Less: Interest income  157  968  1,556

Cash interest expense 13,459$                                         11,831$                                         10,813$                                         

Three Months Ended

Three Months Ended
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Non-GAAP Financial Measure Definitions

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion and Maintenance Capital Expenditures are non-GAAP supplemental 

financial measures used by our management and by external users of our financial statements such as investors, research analysts and others, in the case of Adjusted EBITDA, to assess our consolidated operating 

performance on a consistent basis across periods by removing the effects of development activities, provide views on capital resources available to organically fund growth projects and, in the case of Adjusted Free 

Cash Flow, assess the financial performance of our assets and their ability to sustain dividends or reinvest to organically fund growth projects over the long term without regard to financing methods, capital structure, 

or historical cost basis.

These measures do not represent and should not be considered alternatives to, or more meaningful than, net income, income from operations, net cash provided by operating activities, or any other measure of 

financial performance presented in accordance with GAAP as measures of our financial performance. Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow have important limitations as analytical tools because they 

exclude some but not all items that affect net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. Our computation of Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow, Adjusted Free 

Cash Flow Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion and Maintenance Capital Expenditures may differ from computations of similarly titled measures of other companies.

Non-GAAP Measure Definitions:

We define Adjusted EBITDA net income before depreciation, depletion and accretion expense, amortization expense of acquired intangible assets, interest expense, income tax expense, stock and unit-based 

compensation, loss on extinguishment of debt, loss on disposal of assets, insurance recovery (gain), unrealized commodity derivative (gain) loss, other acquisition related costs, and other non-recurring costs. 

Management believes Adjusted EBITDA is useful because it allows management to more effectively evaluate the Company’s consolidated operating performance and compare the results of its operations from 

period to period and against our peers without regard to financing method or capital structure. We exclude the items listed above from net income in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA because these amounts can vary 

substantially from company to company within our industry depending upon accounting methods and book values of assets, capital structures and the method by which the assets were acquired. Certain prior period 

non-recurring costs of goods sold are now included as an add-back to adjusted EBITDA in order to conform to the current period presentation and to more accurately describe the Company’s consolidated operating 

performance and results period-over-period.

We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total sales.

We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow as Adjusted EBITDA less Maintenance Capital Expenditures. Management believes that Adjusted Free Cash Flow is useful to investors as it provides a measure of the ability 

of our business to generate cash.

We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow Margin as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by total sales.

We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow Conversion as Adjusted Free Cash Flow divided by Adjusted EBITDA.

We define Maintenance Capital Expenditures as capital expenditures excluding growth capital expenditures, reconstruction of previously incurred growth capital expenditures, equipment assets acquired through 

debt, and asset retirement obligations. Certain prior period equipment assets acquired through debt and asset retirement obligations have been removed from capital expenditures in order to conform to the current 

period presentation and to more accurately describe the Company’s consolidated operating performance and results period-over-period.



Investor Relations Contact

For more information, please visit our website at https://atlas.energy/
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Kyle Turlington

5918 W Courtyard Drive, Suite #500; Austin, Texas 78730
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